
ZbA * el-12-

TOWN OF ESSEX
LAND USE APPLICATION

PARTONE

PLEASE CI{ECK THE APPROPFJATE LINE(S) AND ATTACH THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION(S):

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

SITE PLAN REVIEW

TNLAND WETLANDS PERMIT

INLAND WETLANDS PERMIT
. AGENTAPPROVAL

WETLAND PERMIT TRANSFER

SUBDIVISION / RESUBDIVISION

VARIANCBAPPEAL

APPROVAL OF LOCATION

REGULATION TEXT AMENDMENT

ZONE CHANGE

COASTAL SITE PLAN REVIEW

MODIFICATION OF PRIOR APPROVAL

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA PERMIT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
At 26 S. Main Street, the construction of a wood pergola with approximate dimensions of 10'-6"
width by 42' length by 8' l l %" in height located within 5ft of the abutting property line between 26
S. Main Street and 9 Evans Lane.

The pergola's height is approximately 8' ll % ", which is approximately 12 inches above the 8'
threshold that would have allowed the pergola to be built within 5ft ofthe abutting property of9
Evans Lane.

The abutting property closest to the pergola is 9 Evan Lane which is owned by 9 Evans Lane LLC.
9 Evans Lane LLC is owned by Brad Tully, owner of 26 S. Main St.

Variance/appeal requested for zoning sections 40C, 40D, 40I.1 and 608 of the Essex Zoning
Regulations,

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 26 S. Main Street, Essex, CT 06426

ASSESSOR'S MAP 46 LOT 004 LOT SIZE 2.3 Acres DISTRICT VR

APPLICANT Brad Tully PHONE (917) 363-5846

APPLICANT'S AGENT (if any) N/A

ENGINEER.SURVEYOR/ARCHITECT Jack Franzen / Franzen Associates PHONE (203) 259-0529

Note:
I) TO BE ACCEPTED BY THE LAND USE OFFICE. THIS APPLICATION MUST BE

COMPLETED, SIGNED, AND SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUIRED FEE(S) AND MAP(S) PREPARED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.
2) THE SUBMITTAL OF THIS APPLICATION CONSTITUTES TI{E PROPERTY OWNER'S

PERMISSION FOR THE COMMISSION OR ITS STAFF TO ENTER THE PROPERry FOR THE
PI IP DrlSE TTE I\ICDI]'TINII



Town of Essex

ZoningBoard of Appeals
29 West Avenue, Essex, CT 06426

' AoPlication
,, Part Two- :[i

Application# , t- ql

/*)'
Date received by office

Variance

Application fee - $40 + State fee - $60 = $100
RY.

Appeal of a Decision by ZEO X
Certifrcate of Location

APPLICAhIT (please print) BRAD TULLY
ADDRESS 26 S. Main St. Essex, CT 06426

Telephone (917) 363-58466

OWIIER OF PROPERTY Brad and Lindsey Tully
ADDRESS 26 S. Main St. Essex. CT 06426

Telephone (917) 363-5846

Deed Reference: Book Page

Curent use of the property RESIDENTIAL

Is any portion of property within flm' of another Town? NO

Is the property within the Gateway Conservation District? YES

If this application is for a variance(s) please complete the following section:

Variance(s) requested of the zoning regulations

Variance requested for zoning sections 40C,40D,,10I.1 and 60B ofthe Essex Zoning Regulations.

The pergola is within a sidc yard setback, to a point 5 feet from the property line (9 Evans Lane) where
25 feet is required

To the extent the pergola was l2inches shorter in height than built, therc would be not violation and no

variance required.



State the hardship on which the variance(s) rre brsed, The hardship MUST be based on physical
constrain8 of the lrnd only.

Topography of26 S. Main Street creates a hardship in the sloping conditions ofthe propert"v severely
Iimiting appropriate site locations for the pergola.

Have previous applicatiom been made for this property? Yes

Previous application #s and dates Around February 2020

If this application is to APPEAL an order of the Zoning Enforcement Official, please describe the nature
ofthe order and basis for the appeel. Attrch a copy ofthe ZEO's order.

Attached notice of the ZEO

Pergola, as built, is within a side yard sctback, to a point 5 feet from the propertv linc (9 Evans Lane)
where 25 feet is required.

Variance requested for zoning sections 40C,40D,401.1 and 608 ofthe Essex Zoning Regulations on the
basis of a topography hardship.

To the extent the pergola was l2inches shorter in height than built, there would be not violation and no
variance required.

The abutting property closest to the pergola is 9 Evan Lane which is owned by 9 Evans Lane LLC. 9
Evans Lane LLC is owned by Brad Tully, owner of 26 S. Main St.

Attached letters of support from several nearby or abutting property owners.

If this application is for a Certificate of Location for Motor Vehicles Sales or Repair, please describe
proposed business.

N/A

The following items must be included ss prrt of this application:

x
x
sketch of the proposal.

x
N/A

Signature of applicant
Signature of property

a. Fee of$40, plus $60 State Fee...payable to the Town ofEssex
b. 15 copies ofthe application, site plan (with setback lines) and

c. Copy of property deed
d. Copy of ZEO's order (if applicable)
e. K-7 Certificate (if applicable) No public hearing required.

Date:
Date:

8t27t2021
8t27/2021



Apnlicant must orovide a current list of all names and addresses ofabutting orooertv owners.

ADDRESS TOWI\ ZIP CODE

1. 9 Evans Lane LLC 9 Evans Lane Essex 06426

2. Mary K Miller 9 Champlin Square Essex 06426

3. Essex Land Trust Inc Cross Lots / West Avenue Essex 06426
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TOWN OFESSEX

ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL
29 West Avenue, Essex, CT 06426

."*r,",IBX"J*gtIi:ffi XI

November 9, 2020

Bradford R- and Lindsay A. Tully
28 Laighl Stlee! Aparfnent 5C
New York, NY 10013

Re: Pergola at 26 Main Steet, SX

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tully,

upon a site visit to inspect a newly instafled pergora it was determined that the pergola appe$s to be a
zoning violation to secrions 40c, 40D, 40r. r and 608 ofthe_Essex Zoning Regulai'ons. i.ile pergota is
within a side yard setback, to a point 5 feet from a property rine where 2S-feet'is required. ' '

Prior to the_ submission ofa zoning permit application, I met John Franzen on January 22, 2020, to discuss
the permitting for a pergola at rhe location it is now located. The key for the pergol" i. uJ ul""lJ ii""i"
&om rhar side properry line was that the sructure could not b€ oreri feet in ieiihr. B"i"g ;";; 

"ighi;;twould dehne the pergola as a building and thus the s€tbsck arca would have to be avoid.i. lr" ,uTmn"a
zoning permit showed a p€rgola al 7 feet, I 1.75,'. The zoning permit was approved.

During my site visit to see tre pergola it measured approximstery 9.s feet io heighl such I stsucture is
not allowed within the side yard setback.

At this lime there are some options:
- Rgoca!6 th€ p€rgola to a locatiotr thEl conforms to tbe zoning regulations.- Sfr'orten the height to be g feet or les- Request a Variance for the setback encroachment. This is not an assumed approval.

fl"-Y ill t" g!tus-&,-Ggtcu,! of receiving this lerer ar E60-767-4340, extension l 15 with anycomments or questions.

Rxpectfully,

Joseph Budrow, CZEO
Certificd Zoning Enfor
Tovm of Essex

Lisa Fasulo, Director of Health
David Deleeuw
File

CC:


